Amount in 09/30/2016 09/30/2015

Fair value in the end of the period (R$) 2,415 (9,659)

Period  ended on 09/30/2016 09/30/2015

Hedge recognized in financial result (R$) 1,435 (20,325)

 4Q16  1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 Total 12M

Percentage of fuel exposure hedged 27% 0% 0% 0% 4%

Amount in barrels (thousand barrels) 197 - - - 197

Future rate agreed per barrel (US$) (*) 49,25 - - - 49,25

Total in Brazilian Reais () 31,495 - - - 31,495

(*)  Weighted average between call strikes..

() The exchange rate: R$3.2462/US$1.00.

ii) Currency risk

76

Notes to the interim financial statements
Period ended September 30, 2016

(In thousands of Brazilian reais - R$, except basic and diluted earnings (loss) per

share)

As of September 30, 2016, the Company holds US dollar derivative contracts in the notional

amount of US$68,250 maturing through December 2016, and a net foreign exchange

exposure of R$4,766,018. On the same date, the Company adopted the R$3.2462/US$

exchange rate corresponding to the month's closing rate announced by the Central Bank of

Brazil, as probable scenario, and other scenarios shown as follows:

Instrument

Exposure

amount (*)

-50% -25% +25% +50%

R$1.6231/USD R$2.4347/USD R$4.0578/USD R$4.8693/USD

Liabilities, net (4,766,018) 2,936,367 1,957,578 (1,174,547) (978,789)

Derivatives (158,404) 97,593 65,062 (39,037) (32,531)

  (4,924,422) 3,033,960 2,022,640 (1,213,584) (1,011,320)

(*) The Company believes that its liabilities exposed to the US dollar on September 30, 2016 correspond to the probable

scenario.

iii) Interest-rate risk

As of September 30, 2016, the Company holds financial investments and debt with different

types of rates and position in LIBOR derivatives. Its sensitivity analysis of non-derivative

financial instruments examined the impact on annual interest rates only for positions with

material amounts on September 30, 2016 (see Note 17) that were exposed to fluctuations in

interest rates, as the scenarios below show:

Instrument Risk